

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

M.R., A CINCINNATI)	Supreme Court case no. 2020-1131
POLICE OFFICER)	
)	On Appeal from the First District Court
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	of Appeals, Hamilton County, case no.
)	C-200302
vs.)	
)	Hamilton County Common Pleas case
JULIE NIESEN, et al.,)	no. A2002596
)	
Defendants-Appellants.)	

Merit Brief Amici Curiae of the Ohio Coalition for Open Government, the Ohio News Media Association, and the Ohio Association of Broadcasters

Thomas G. Haren (0088238)
Gregory R. Farkas (0069109)
FRANTZ WARD LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 3000
Cleveland, OH 44114
216-515-1660 – Telephone
216-515-1650 – Facsimile
tharen@frantzward.com
gfarkas@frantzward.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Ohio Coalition for Open Government, the Ohio News Media Association, and the Ohio Association of Broadcasters

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE 1

III. INTRODUCTION 1

IV. LAW AND ARGUMENT..... 2

 PROPOSITION OF LAW No. 1: When a lower court imposes a prior
 restraint on expression, immediate appellate review is required..... 2

V. CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bey v. Rasaweher</i> , 161 Ohio St.3d 79, 2020-Ohio-3301, 161 N.E.3d 529.....	1
<i>Binh Hoa Le v. Exeter Fin. Corp.</i> , 5th Cir. No. 20-10377, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 6663, *13 (Mar. 5, 2021).....	7
<i>Blair Assocs. Ins. Agency v. Pompora</i> , Sixth Dist. Ottawa No. OT-97-032, 1997 Ohio App. LEXIS 4693 (1997)	5, 6
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665, 92 S.Ct. 2646, 33 L.Ed.2d 626 (1972)	2
<i>CBS v. U.S. District Court of the Central District of California</i> , 729 F.2d 1174, 1177 (9th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Young</i> , 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975).....	3
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367, 374, 67 S.Ct. 1249, 91 L. Ed. 1546 (1947)	7
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532, 541-42, 85 S.Ct. 1628, 14 L.Ed.2d 543 (1965).....	3
<i>In re King World Productions, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 56 (6th Cir. 1990).....	2, 7
<i>In re T.R.</i> , 52 Ohio St.3d 6, 556 N.E.2d 439 (1990).....	4
<i>P&G v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219, 228 (6th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Post</i> , 59 Ohio St.3d 103, 570 N.E.2d 1101 (1991)	2
<i>State ex rel. Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 46 Ohio St.2d 457, 467, 351 N.E.2d 127 (1976)	2, 3
<i>State ex rel. Dispatch Printing Co. v. Golden</i> , 2 Ohio App.3d 370, 442 N.E.2d 121 (10th Dist. 1982).....	3, 4
<i>State ex rel. News Herald v. Ottawa Cty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 40, 43, 671 N.E.2d 5 (1996).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Plan Dealer Publishing Co. v. Geauga Cty. Court of Common Pleas, Juv. Div.</i> , 90 Ohio St.3d 79, 82, 734 N.E.2d 1214 (2000).....	3

State ex rel. Toledo Blade Co. v. Henry Cty. Court of Common Pleas, 125 Ohio St.3d 149, 2010-Ohio-1533, 926 N.E.2d 634 3

State ex rel. White v. Koch, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 80426, 2001 Ohio App. LEXIS 5009,..... 7
